Income tax expense 20,033 16,451

Profit from ordinary activities
after income tax expense 41,241 34,141

Adelaide Bank recorded a record result for the year ended June 2002

with profit before tax up 21% to $61.3 million and profit after tax

also up 21% to $41.2 million.

The record result for the year was assisted by the strong growth in

loans under management which increased by 20% from $7.9 billion

as at 30 June 2001 to $9.5 billion as at 30 June 2002.  In addition the

net interest margin was relatively stable during the year with the

margin falling by 3 basis points over the year from 1.96% in 2001 to

1.93% in 2002.  As a result, operating income increased by 17% over

the year to $173.2 million while operating expenses increased at a

lower rate of 14% to $107.2 million and provisions for bad and

doubtful debts expense increased slightly compared to the previous

year.  As a result, profit before tax increased by 21% to $61.3

million.

16

Adelaide Bank Limited
Reset Preference Share Prospectus

17

Group summarised consolidated
statement of financial position

30/6/02 Effect of Combined
issue of effect

RPS Pro Forma
30/6/02

$000’s $000’s $000’s

Assets

Cash 26,732 77,500 104,232
Money at call 59,786 59,786
Balances due from other banks 9,122 9,122
Investment securities and
other investments 917,373 917,373

Liquid Assets, Deposits
and Investments 1,013,013 77,500 1,090,513

Net loans and advances 5,600,256 5,600,256
Inventories 226 226
Property, plant and equipment 27,550 27,550
Intangibles 21,980 21,980
Other assets 90,510 90,510

Total Assets 6,753,535 77,500 6,831,035

Liabilities

Deposits 5,996,232 5,996,232
Balances due to other banks 13,905 13,905
Other interest bearing liabilities 126,677 126,677
Provisions 42,582 42,582
Other liabilities 83,800 83,800
Subordinated debt 195,000 195,000

Total Liabilities 6,458,196 6,458,196

Net Assets 295,339 77,500 372,839

Equity

Contributed Equity 194.289 194,289
Reserves 27,889 27,889
Retained Profits 73,161 73,161

Reset Preference Shares 77,500 77,500

Total Equity 295,339 77,500 372,839

Notes

1. The assumptions for the pro forma financial information are

as follows:

• The transaction costs of completing the RPS issue have

been incorporated into the pro-forma financial

information and are estimated at $2.5 million. The

proceeds from the RPS issue of $77.5 million is net of

transaction costs.

If there is over-subscription for RPS, all numbers in this

column would increase by the amount of the over-

subscription of up to a further $20 million, less

incremental transaction costs.

• As at 30 June 2002, Adelaide Bank Limited (the parent

entity) had retained profits of $48.6 million.